shall repair such damages and look to its insurer for reimbursement and shall obtain from its insurer waiver of 
subrogation rights against the Oklahoma Department of Transportation. 

B.10.0. Liquidated Damages 
B.10.1. The construction period for this project is Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) calendar days from the issuance of 

the Notice to Proceed. The Department reserves the right to assess a per-day liquidated damages for each 
day that the Contractor exceeds the Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) calendar days construction period as 
outlined in ODOT’s 2019 Specification 108.09 and Table 108:1. 

B.10.2. Per the ODOT 2019 Specification Book, Section 108.9 Failure to Complete on Time 

For each calendar day the work remains incomplete after the Contract Time, the Resident Engineer will

[...]

C.2.0. Location of Project: 
C.2.1. The project is located at the intersection of W Tyler Ave and N McDonald St in Stillwater, OK. Close 

approximate coordinates 36.132372, -97.079852. 

C.3.0. Construction Period: 
C.3.1. The construction period is Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) calendar days from the issuance of the Notice to 

Proceed.  

C.4.0. Plans  
C.4.1.    Plans and Standards are available upon written request submitted to Melissa Groom, CPO,  

mlgroom@odot.org. 

D.  EVALUATION 
D.1.0. Evaluation Criteria 

D1.1.